

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO.14838 OF 2025**

Dr. Kirti Suresh Sali & Ors. ... Petitioners  
V/s.  
Union of India, Through Ministry  
of Health and Family Welfare & Ors. ... Respondents

**AND**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO.15016 OF 2025**

Dr. Rikesh Kumar Patel & Anr. ... Petitioners  
V/s.  
Union of India, Through Ministry of Health  
and Family Welfare & Ors. ... Respondents

-----

Mr. Pratap Patil i/by T. S. Shendge for the Petitioners in both Petitions.  
Mr. Rui Rodrigues a/w Smita Thakur for Respondent No.1 in both  
Petitions.  
Mr. Ganesh K. Gole a/w Viraj Shelatkar for Respondent No.2-NMC in WPL  
No.14838 of 2025.  
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. GP for the Respondent-State in both Petitions.  
Mr. V. M. Thorat for Respondent No.7 in WPL No.14838 of 2025 and for  
Respondent No.4 in WPL No.15016 of 2025.  
An Advocate for Respondent No.5 (appearance is not given).

-----

**CORAM : KAMAL KHATA AND  
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.  
[VACATION COURT]**

**DATE : 14TH MAY 2025**

**PC. :**

1. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.5 submits that she desires to file Reply to the present Petition. She also submits that

Respondent No.5 has also filed a Special Leave Petition in the Hon'ble Supreme Court from the order dated 24<sup>th</sup> March 2025 and that Appeal is pending.

2. It is conceded by Learned Counsel for the Petitioners that no interim relief needs to be granted, however, he requested to hear the matter at the earliest.

3. Respondent No.4 is directed to place on Affidavit the list of the students, who are admitted for the recognized courses and those who are admitted for the unrecognized courses for adjudication of this Petition.

4. List the matter on 20<sup>th</sup> June 2025.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**