

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (L) NO.15016 OF 2025**

Dr. Rikesh Kumar Patel & Anr.

... Petitioners.

V/s.Union of India, Through Ministry of
Health and Family Welfare & Ors.

... Respondents.

Mr. Pratap Patil, i/by Adv. Tukaram Shendge for the Petitioners.
Adv. Rui Rodrigues, a/w Ms. Smita Thakur and Adv. Ateeba Hasan,
for Respondent No.1-UoI.
Adv. Devesh B. Suralkar, i/by Mr. M.V. Thorat for Respondent No.4.
Adv. Ajinkya Kurdukar for Respondent No.5.

**CORAM : KAMAL KHATA AND
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.
(IN CHAMBER)**

DATE : 20th September 2025.

Digitally
signed by
ASHWINI H
GAJAKOSH
Date:
2025.09.20
18:07:16
+0530

P.C.:-

- 1) This matter is for speaking to the minutes of Order dated 14th May 2025.
- 2) Learned Advocate for the Petitioners seeks following correction in the said Order:
 - (i) In 1st line of paragraph No.3, the words “Respondent No.4” be substituted with the words “Respondent No.5-College of Physicians and Surgeons.”
- 3) Order dated 14th May 2025 be corrected accordingly and the

corrected order be uploaded on the website of Bombay High Court.

- 4) Praecipe dated 26th August 2025 is disposed of accordingly.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)